Dated：11/08/2012  Rev：01
®
MMBTSC1009
NPN Silicon Epitaxial Transistor
FM/AM RF AMPLIFIER, MIXER, OSCILLATOR, CONVERTER.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta = 25 OC)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector Base Voltage VCBO 50 V
Collector Emitter Voltage VCEO 30 V
Emitter Base Voltage VEBO 5 V
Collector Current  IC 50 mA
Power Dissipation Ptot 200 mW
Junction Temperature Tj 125 OC
Storage Temperature Range Tstg - 55 to + 125 OC
Characteristics at Ta = 25 OC
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
DC Current Gain
 at VCE = 6 V, IC = 1 mA      Current Gain Group
O
Y
hFE
hFE
60
90
-
-
120
180
-
-
Collector Base Cutoff Current
 at VCB = 50 V
ICBO - - 100 nA
Emitter Base Cutoff Current
 at VEB = 5 V
IEBO - - 100 nA
Collector Emitter Saturation Voltage
 at IC = 10 mA, IB = 1 mA
VCE(sat) - - 0.3 V
Base Emitter Voltage
 at VCE = 6 V, IC = 1 mA
VBE 0.65 - 0.75 V
Gain Bandwidth Product
 at VCE = 6 V, -IE = 1 mA
fT - 250 - MHz
Output Capacitance
 at VCB = 6 V, f = 1 MHz Cob - - 2.2 pF
 TO-236 Plastic Package